PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7471920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	04/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNITED CONVEYOR LLC
Street Address:	2100 NORMAN DRIVE WEST
City:	WAUKEGAN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5775237
Patent Number:	7798749
Patent Number:	8801841
Patent Number:	9079185
Patent Number:	8561785
Patent Number:	9267603
Patent Number:	8215575
Patent Number:	9776106
Patent Number:	9539535
Patent Number:	5148700
Application Number:	11698017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-297-5031

Email: snadler@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP **Address Line 1:** 3000 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

PATENT REEL: 060735 FRAME: 0519

507424991

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	133214-0103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARA NADLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Sara Nadler/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2022	
Total Attachments: 4		

source=17. JPM_UCC - Termination of Security Interest in Patent Rights (Executed)#page1.tif source=17. JPM_UCC - Termination of Security Interest in Patent Rights (Executed)#page2.tif source=17. JPM_UCC - Termination of Security Interest in Patent Rights (Executed)#page3.tif source=17. JPM_UCC - Termination of Security Interest in Patent Rights (Executed)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST dated as of April 29, 2022 (this "Release") is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Secured Party") in favor of UNITED CONVEYOR CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("United Conveyor"), UNITED CONVEYOR SUPPLY COMPANY, an Illinois corporation ("United Conveyor Supply"), UCC DRY SORBENT INJECTION LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Dry Sorbent"), and UCC HOLDINGS CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Holdings"; and together with United Conveyor, United Conveyor Supply and Dry Sorbent, individually and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors have, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2009, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 7, 2010 at Reel 023741 and Frame 0564 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Patent and Trademark Security Agreement</u>") granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under certain patents, including without limitation those patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Secured Party has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Secured Party in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., the Secured Party

By: Michelle L Walker

Title: Vice President

REEL: 060735 FRAME: 0522

SCHEDULE I

Patent Applications/Registrations

Patent Registrations

Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
United Conveyor	Dry bottom ash handling system	5,775,237	07/07/1998
United Conveyor	High-efficiency material inlet with particulate diffuser plate for use in entraining particulate solids in a prime mover fluid	7,798,749 EP2154092A3	09/21/2010
United Conveyor	Injection lance assembly	8,801,841	08/12/2014
United Conveyor	In-line mill assembly with spreader ring	9,079,185	07/14/2015
United Conveyor	System and method for detecting the rotation of an idler wheel through a nonrotating shaft	8,561,785	08/02/2013
United Conveyor	In-line mill assembly with labyrinth seal	9,267,603	02/23/2016
United Conveyor	In-line milling system	8,215,575	07/10/2012
United Conveyor	Continuous dewatering recirculation system with integral coal combustion residual high flow plate separator	9,776,106	10/03/2017
United Conveyor	Injection lance assembly	9,539,535	08/12/2014
United Conveyor	Apparatus and method for locating sediment in a container	5,148,700	09/22/1992

Patent Applications

Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Application Number	Publication Number
United Conveyor	Rotary valve	11/698017	20080178953
	assembly		

RECORDED: 08/05/2022